TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON

ORDINANCE

2024-OR-013

ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE § 15:1-8 "BUS STOPS" DESIGNATING OFFICIAL NJ TRANSIT BUS STOPS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 541

WHEREAS, in an email to the Township Engineer, dated January 30, 2024, New Jersey Transit has requested permission to install two (2) official bus stops along Burlington-Mt. Holly Road (C.R. #541); and

WHEREAS, the Administration has requested that the requested bus stops be designated and the Township Council has determined that there is a public benefit to providing and identifying these additional bus stop locations; and

WHEREAS, bus stops are designated in §15:1-8, Schedule XIII.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Burlington, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> That pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 39:4-8(e), the following described locations are added as official bus stops in Schedule XIII:

1. <u>Along Burlington – Mount Holly Road (CR 541), northbound on the easterly side thereof at:</u>

a. Crossings Drive – Far side
 Beginning at the northerly curb line of Crossings Drive and extending 150 feet northerly therefrom (32770).

2. <u>Along Burlington – Mount Holly Road</u> (CR 541), southbound on the westerly side thereof at:

a. Elbow Lane – Near side
Beginning at the northerly curb line of Elbow Lane and extending 105 feet northerly therefrom (32769).

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor and Council of Burlington Township will enforce the needed traffic regulations governing the aforementioned bus stop locations and provide the necessary police security to ensure the safety of the traveling public.

<u>Section 3.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed insofar as said inconsistency exists.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publications required by law.

This Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Township Council in the Township of
Burlington held on March 12, 2024, and will be considered for final passage after a
public hearing held at a Regular Meeting of the Township Council to be held on March
26, 2024, at the Township Municipal Building, Burlington Township, New Jersey at 7:00
p.m.

Township Council on March 26, 2024	† .
Mary E. Field	Carl M. Schoenborn